
 

 

 

 
Saltash Town Council 

Konsel An Dre Essa  
 

The Guildhall 
12 Lower Fore Street 

Saltash 
PL12 6JX 

Telephone: 01752 844846 
www.saltash.gov.uk 

 

14 August 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
I write to summon you to the Meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee to 
be held at the Guildhall on Tuesday 20th August 2024 at 6.30 pm. 
 
The meeting is open to members of the public and press.  Members of the public 
wishing to speak about a planning application should register either by email to 
enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or via The Guildhall, 12 Lower Fore Street, Saltash PL12 
6JX, no later than 12 noon the day before the meeting where the application will 
be considered. 
 
Planning applications can be viewed by Members of the Council prior to the meeting 
on the Cornwall Council’s website www.cornwall.gov.uk.  Members of the public may 
view planning applications online during normal working hours of 9:30 a.m. to 
4:30p.m. at the Saltash Library Hub.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
 
 
S Burrows 
Town Clerk/RFO 
 
To: 

Essa Tamar Trematon 

R Bickford 
J Brady (Vice-Chairman) 
R Bullock 
J Foster 
M Griffiths 
S Lennox-Boyd 

J Dent 
S Gillies 
S Martin 
L Mortimore 
J Peggs 
P Samuels 

S Miller 
B Samuels (Chairman) 
B Stoyel 
D Yates 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.saltash.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk
http://www.cornwall.gov.uk/


 

 

Agenda 
 
 
1.   Health and Safety Announcements.   

 
2.   Apologies.   

 
3.   Declarations of Interest:   

 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the 

Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be 
considered at this meeting. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start 

of the meeting for consideration. 
 

4.   Public Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may speak 
about a planning application.   
 
Please note: Any member of the public requiring to speak about a planning 
application should register by email no later than 12 noon the day before the 
meeting where the application will be considered. 
 

5.   To receive and approve the minutes from the Planning and Licensing 
Committee held on Tuesday 16 July 2024 as a true and correct record.  (Pages 
5 - 10) 
 

6.   To consider Risk Management reports as may be received.   
 

7.   Planning:   
 
a. To note that Councillor Lennox-Boyd will vote upon the information before her 

at the meeting but in the light of subsequent information received at Cornwall 
Council, Councillor Lennox-Boyd may vote differently at that meeting. 

 
b. To note that if Councillor Lennox-Boyd wishes to recommend opposite to the 

Town Council’s view she will contact the Town Council by email. Considering 
time constraints, the Town Council will then hold an online poll of Councillors 
to determine whether to accept the Officer’s view or to ask for the application 
to be called into committee. The results of these polls will be read into the 
record at the next Town Council meeting. Members of the public may 
request, via the Clerk, to be copied into any correspondence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

c. Applications for consideration:  
 

 
PA24/05152 
Mrs Perdita Heller – Grove Elmgate Saltash PL12 4QY 
New waterless toilets, showers and raised timber seating area installed for 
use with the permitted development for a 60 day temporary campsite (already 
permitted). The proposal is for the amenity structures to remain situated 
beyond the 60 days. 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 19/07/24 
Response date: 21/08/24 
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SG08JYFG
GM400 

 
 

PA24/05768 
Mr R Allen – Land South of Tinkhams Farm House Carkeel Saltash PL12 
6PH 
Erection of a detached dwelling and garage with a new vehicular access and 
associated parking and amenity areas without compliance with Conditions 2 
and 3 of decision notice PA23/04762 dated 26.10.2023. 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 02/08/24 
Response date: 23/08/24 
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SH47GCFG
JFC00 
 

 
PA24/05900 
Mr & Mrs Ryan James – 32 Hobbs Crescent Saltash PL12 4JJ 
Extension to form First floor accommodation, with ground floor kitchen 
extension, pitched roof to garage to replace flat roof. 
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 12/08/24  
Response date: 02/09/24 
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SH9REKFG
MLN00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SG08JYFGGM400
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SG08JYFGGM400
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SG08JYFGGM400
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SH47GCFGJFC00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SH47GCFGJFC00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SH47GCFGJFC00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SH9REKFGMLN00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SH9REKFGMLN00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SH9REKFGMLN00


 

 

PA24/05913  
Mackie - 15 Townswell Close Trematon Saltash PL12 4RY 
Construction of ground floor rear extension, front infill extension and 
associated glazing alterations. 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 01/08/24 
Response date: 22/08/24 
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SHDGQZFG
FHD00 

 
8.   To receive correspondence from The Planning Inspectorate ROW/3295824: 

Footpath at Babis Lane and Town Quay - Modification Order 2017 and consider 
any actions and associated expenditure.  (Pages 11 - 31) 

   
9.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   

To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to 
meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the meeting because of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted. 

   
10.   To consider any items referred from the main part of the agenda.   
   
11.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   

To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
   
12.   To confirm any press and social media releases associated with any agreed 

actions and expenditure of the meeting.   
 

Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday 17 September 2024 at 6.30 pm 

Page 4

https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SHDGQZFGFHD00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SHDGQZFGFHD00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SHDGQZFGFHD00


381 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the  Meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held at the 
Guildhall on Tuesday 16th July 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: J Brady (Vice-Chairman), R Bullock, J Dent, 

J Foster, S Lennox-Boyd, S Miller, J Peggs, B Samuels 
(Chairman), P Samuels, B Stoyel and D Yates. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: 1 Member of the Public, M Thomas (Senior Policy and Data 

Compliance Officer) and F Morris (Planning and General 
Administrator). 

 
APOLOGIES: R Bickford, S Gillies, M Griffiths, S Martin and L Mortimore. 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
38/24/25 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

39/24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 

Councillor Agenda 
Item 

Pecuniary/Non-
Pecuniary 

Reason Left 
Meeting 

B Samuels PA24/04841 Non-Pecuniary Applicant 
known to me 

Yes 

P Samuels PA24/04841 Non-Pecuniary Applicant 
known to me 

Yes 

R Bullock PA24/04841 Non-Pecuniary Friend of 
objector 

Yes 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



382 

40/24/25 PUBLIC QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC MAY SPEAK ABOUT A PLANNING APPLICATION. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that a member of the public had 
requested to speak under Agenda Item 7c – Applications for 
consideration, in support of PA24/04841 - Morhild, North Park Villas, 
Saltash, PL12 6LP. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that this would be received under Agenda 
Item 7c – Applications for consideration. 
 
 

41/24/25 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM THE PLANNING 
AND LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 18 JUNE 2024 
AS A TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Brady and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning and Licensing 
Committee held on Tuesday 18 June 2024 were confirmed as a true 
and correct record. 
 
 

42/24/25 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
 

43/24/25 PLANNING: 
 
a. To note that Councillor Lennox-Boyd will vote upon the information 

before her at the meeting but in the light of subsequent information 
received at Cornwall Council, Councillor Lennox-Boyd may vote 
differently at that meeting. 

 
b. To note that if Councillor Lennox-Boyd wishes to recommend 

opposite to the Town Council’s view she will contact the Town 
Council by email. Considering time constraints, the Town Council will 
then hold an online poll of Councillors to determine whether to accept 
the Officer’s view or to ask for the application to be called into 
committee. The results of these polls will be read into the record at 
the next Town Council meeting. Members of the public may request, 
via the Clerk, to be copied into any correspondence. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



383 

c. Applications for consideration:  
 
 
PA24/04422 
Paul and Susannah Melling – 39 Lower Port View St Stephens 
Saltash PL12 4BY 
Dormer extension, including building over the existing garage. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 19/06/24 
Response date: 19/07/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor Brady 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 

 
PA24/04655 
Mr & Mrs A Stone – 29 Longmeadow Road Saltash PL12 6DP 
Proposed alterations and roof conversions to dwelling. 
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 26/06/24 
Response date: 17/07/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Dent 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL.  
 
Councillors Bullock, B Samuels and P Samuels declared an interest 
in the next agenda item and left the meeting. 
 
Vice Chairman Councillor Brady in the Chair. 

 
PA24/04841 
Mr & Mrs S Carew – Morhild North Park Villas Saltash PL12 6LP 
Extension to dwelling. 
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 02/07/24 
Response date: 23/07/24 

 
The Vice Chairman requested Members approval to allow a member 
of the public to speak for up to three minutes in support of 
PA24/04841.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brady, seconded by Councillor Miller 
and RESOLVED to approve the request.   
 
A member of the public spoke in support of PA24/04841. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Dent 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL.  

 
Councillors Bullock, B Samuels and P Samuels were invited and 
returned to the meeting. 
 
Chairman Councillor B Samuels in the Chair. 

Page 7



384 

PA24/04871 
Mr Nathan Jones – 25 Callington Road Saltash PL12 6DU 
Replacement detached garage. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 05/07/25 
Response date: 26/07/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor 
Lennox-Boyd and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL.  

 
PA24/04937 
Mr Jason Gibbs British Energetics – Spinnaker International 
Spinnaker House Latchbrook Parkway Industrial Estate Long 
Acre PL12 6LF 
Proposed wildlife pond with associated re-contouring works and 
landscape enhancements. 
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 09/07/24 
Response date: 30/07/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Foster 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL.  
 

 
44/24/25 TO RECEIVE CORNWALL COUNCIL'S CONSULTATION RE 

STOPPING UP OF A SECTION OF THE HIGHWAY AT TRELEDAN, 
SALTASH AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS. 
 
Members received and discussed Cornwall Council’s consultation re 
Stopping up of a section of the highway at Treledan, Saltash contained 
within the circulated reports pack.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Foster to support the consultation. 
 
The motion did not carry due to no seconder. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brady, seconded by Councillor Dent and 
RESOLVED to note the consultation. 
 
 

45/24/25 TO RECEIVE CORNWALL COUNCIL'S CONSULTATION RE THE 
STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES - GAMBLING ACT 2005 AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS. 
 
Members received and discussed The Statement of Principles – 
Gambling Act 2005 received from Cornwall Council and contained 
within the circulated reports pack. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Stoyel and RESOLVED to note the consultation and to request 
Licensing training for Town and Parish Councils from Cornwall Council. 
 

Page 8



385 

46/24/25 TO RECEIVE CORNWALL COUNCIL'S CONSULTATION RE THE 
DRAFT CORNWALL HOUSING DECARBONISATION STRATEGY 
AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS. 
 
Members received and discussed The Draft Cornwall Housing 
Decarbonisation Strategy received from Cornwall Council and 
contained within the circulated reports pack. 
 
Having attended a Cornwall Council Webinar concerning The Draft 
Cornwall Housing Decarbonisation Strategy, the Senior Policy and Data 
Compliance Officer gave a brief summary of the strategy to the 
meeting. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

47/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that Pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
 

48/24/25 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

49/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting 
 
 

50/24/25 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Yates, seconded by Councillor Bullock 
and RESOLVED to issue the following Press and Social Media release:  
 
1. Cornwall Council’s public consultation re The Draft Cornwall 

Housing Decarbonisation Strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



386 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 20 August 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
Rising at: 7.18 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 

Page 10



3A Eagle Wing 
Temple Quay House
2 The Square
Bristol
BS1 6PN

Direct Line: 0303 444 5226
Customer Services:
0303 444 5000
  

Email: caroline.baylis@planninginspectorate.gov.uk
www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

Your Ref:  
Our Ref:   ROW/3295824

The Clerk
Saltash Town Council
Saltash Town Council, The Guildhall
12 Lower Fore Street
SALTASH
Cornwall
PL12 6JX

15 July 2024

Dear Sir/Madam,

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53
Order Making Authority: Cornwall Council
Title of Order: (Addition of Footpaths at Babis Lane & Town Quay in the Parish of 
Saltash) 
[...]
//www.gov.uk/government/organisations/planning-inspectorate/about/complaints-procedure
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/planning-inspectorate/about/complaints-procedure
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/rights-of-way-order-information-decisions-and-maps
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/rights-of-way-order-information-decisions-and-maps


https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/Planning_inspectorate_customer_survey

Thank you in advance for taking the time to provide us with valuable feedback.

Yours sincerely,

Caroline Baylis
Caroline Baylis

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/planning-inspectorate-privacy-notices

Page 12

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/Planning_inspectorate_customer_survey
https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/Planning_inspectorate_customer_survey
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/planning-inspectorate-privacy-notices


  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Interim Order Decision 
Inquiry Held on 11 June 2024 

Site visits made on 10 and 12 June 2024 

by A Spencer-Peet BSc(Hons) PGDip.LP Solicitor (Non Practicing) 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

Decision date: 15 July 2024 

 
Order Ref: ROW/3295824 

• This Order is made under Section 53 (2) (b) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (the 1981 Act) 
and is known as the Cornwall Council (Addition of Footpaths at Babis Lane and Town Quay in the 
Parish of Saltash) Modification Order 2017. 

• The Order is dated 16 November 2017 and proposes to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for 
the area by adding footpaths as shown in the Order plan and described in the Order Schedule. 

• There were 15 objections outstanding at the commencement of the inquiry. 

Summary of Decision: The Order is proposed for confirmation subject to the 
modifications set out below in the Formal Decision. 
 

Procedural Matters 

1. A public Inquiry into the Order was held at the Guildhall, Saltash, on 11 June 2024. 
Provision was m
[...]
s@planninginspectorate.gov.uk
www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

Your Ref:  
Our Ref:   ROW/3295824

The Clerk
Saltash Town Council
Saltash Town Council, The Guildhall
12 Lower Fore Street
SALTASH
Cornwall
PL12 6JX

14 August 2024

Dear Sir/Madam,

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53
Order Making Authority: Cornwall Council
Title of Order: (Addition of Footpaths at Babis Lane & Town Quay in the Parish of 
Saltash) Modification Order 2017

I refer to our letter of 15 July 2024 and enclose for your information a copy of the notice of 
the Inspector's proposal to modify the above-mentioned Order.

If you wish to make an objection to the Inspector’s proposed modifications, you must 
ensure that it is submitted between  28 August 2024 and 25 September 2024.  Any 
objections received outside these dates will not be ‘duly made’.  A ‘duly made’ objection is 
one which is received within the period set out in the notice of modification and, according 
to the judgment in Marriott v Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the 
Regions 2001, must be with respect to the Inspector’s proposals.

Only objections received within these dates will ensure your right to be heard.

Enclosure:

Modification Notice

 

Yours sincerely,

Helen Sparks
Helen Sparks

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/planning-inspectorate-privacy-notices

 

Page 28

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/planning-inspectorate-privacy-notices


Page 29



 

 

NOTICE OF PROPOSAL TO MODIFY DEFINITIVE MAP ORDER 

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 15 to the Wildlife 

and Countryside Act 1981 that the Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs to determine the CORNWALL COUNCIL 

(Addition of Footpaths at Babis Lane & Town Quay in the Parish of Saltash) 

Modification Order 2017 proposes to modify the Order by providing for the 

following modifications: 

• In Part 
[...]

landowners associated with the mooring and laying up of boats, but not 
such as to form an obstruction to the whole width of the footpath or to 

prevent the passage of pedestrians. The public’s right to use the footpath 
along the foreshore may also be limited by the effects of the tide.” 

• On the Order map add a length of footpath between points B-C. 

 

A copy of the Order as submitted and a copy of the Order showing the proposed 

modifications together with the Inspector's Order decision dated 15 July 2024 have 

been deposited at Saltash Library and Information Service, Callington Road, Saltash, 

Cornwall, PL12 6DX & Reception, Cornwall Council, New County Hall, Treyew Road, 

Truro, Cornwall, TR1 3AY and may be inspected free of charge during normal 

working hours.  

               

Any representation or objection with respect to the proposed modifications may be 

sent to Helen Sparks by email:  helen.sparks@planninginspectorate.gov.uk 

quoting reference number ROW/3295824 on all correspondence between 28 

August 2024 and 25 September 2024 and should state the grounds on which it is 

made. Alternatively, this may be sent in writing to Rights of Way Section, Room 3/A, 

Eagle Wing, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN. It 

should be noted that any such representation or objection may be made available 

for viewing by interested parties at the council offices on request. 

 

Dated: 28 August 2024 

 

 

Page 31

mailto:helen.sparks@planninginspectorate.gov.uk


     

In
fo
rm

atio
n
 C
lassificatio

n
: C

O
N
TR

O
LLED

 

 
  

P
age 32


	Agenda
	5 To receive and approve the minutes from the Planning and Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 16 July 2024 as a true and correct record.
	8 To receive correspondence from The Planning Inspectorate ROW/3295824: Footpath at Babis Lane and Town Quay - Modification Order 2017 and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	row_3295824_interim_od
	Modification leaflet
	

Minutes of the meeting


387 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the  Meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held at the 
Guildhall on Tuesday 20th August 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford, R Bullock, J Dent, J Foster, B Samuels 

(Chairman), P Samuels, B Stoyel and D Yates. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: M Thomas (Senior Policy and Data Compliance Officer) and 

F Morris (Planning and General Administrator). 
 
APOLOGIES: J Brady (Vice-Chairman), M Griffiths, S Lennox-Boyd, S Miller 

and J Peggs. 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
51/24/25 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

52/24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None received. 

 
 

53/24/25 PUBLIC QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC MAY SPEAK ABOUT A PLANNING APPLICATION. 
 
None received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



388 

54/24/25 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM THE PLANNING 
AND LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 16 JULY 2024 
AS A TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels seconded by Councillor 
Foster and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning and Licensing 
Committee held on Tuesday 16 July 2024 were confirmed as a true and 
correct record. 
 
 

55/24/25 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
None received. 
 
 

56/24/25 PLANNING: 
 
a. To note that Councillor Lennox-Boyd will vote upon the information 

before her at the meeting but in the light of subsequent information 
received at Cornwall Council, Councillor Lennox-Boyd may vote 
differently at that meeting. 

 
b. To note that if Councillor Lennox-Boyd wishes to recommend 

opposite to the Town Council’s view she will contact the Town 
Council by email. Considering time constraints, the Town Council will 
then hold an online poll of Councillors to determine whether to accept 
the Officer’s view or to ask for the application to be called into 
committee. The results of these polls will be read into the record at 
the next Town Council meeting. Members of the public may request, 
via the Clerk, to be copied into any correspondence. 

 
c. Applications for consideration:  

 
 

PA24/05152 
Mrs Perdita Heller – Grove Elmgate Saltash PL12 4QY 
New waterless toilets, showers and raised timber seating area 
installed for use with the permitted development for a 60 day 
temporary campsite (already permitted). The proposal is for the 
amenity structures to remain situated beyond the 60 days. 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 19/07/24 
Response date: 21/08/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Yates, seconded by Councillor Dent 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 

 



389 

 
PA24/05768 
Mr R Allen – Land South of Tinkhams Farm House Carkeel 
Saltash PL12 6PH 
Erection of a detached dwelling and garage with a new vehicular 
access and associated parking and amenity areas without 
compliance with Conditions 2 and 3 of decision notice PA23/04762 
dated 26.10.2023. 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 02/08/24 
Response date: 23/08/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 

 
PA24/05900 
Mr & Mrs Ryan James – 32 Hobbs Crescent Saltash PL12 4JJ 
Extension to form First floor accommodation, with ground floor 
kitchen extension, pitched roof to garage to replace flat roof. 
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 12/08/24  
Response date: 02/09/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 

 
PA24/05913  
Mackie - 15 Townswell Close Trematon Saltash PL12 4RY 
Construction of ground floor rear extension, front infill extension and 
associated glazing alterations. 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 01/08/24 
Response date: 22/08/24 
It was proposed by Councillor Stoyel, seconded by Councillor Yates 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



390 

57/24/25 TO RECEIVE CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE PLANNING 
INSPECTORATE ROW/3295824: FOOTPATH AT BABIS LANE AND 
TOWN QUAY - MODIFICATION ORDER 2017 AND CONSIDER ANY 
ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Members received and discussed The Planning Inspectorate’s 
correspondence re ROW/3295824: Footpath at Babis Lane and Town 
Quay - Modification Order 2017 contained within the circulated reports 
pack.  
 
Councillor Bickford gave a brief overview of Modification Order 2017 
concerning The Footpath at Babis Lane and Town Quay and the recent 
public inquiry. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor Foster 
and RESOLVED to note the correspondence and that there is no 
objection from Saltash Town Council to the Inspector’s proposed 
modification of (Addition of Footpaths at Babis Lane and Town Quay in 
the Parish of Saltash) Modification Order 2017. 
 
 

58/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that Pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
 

59/24/25 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

60/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



391 

61/24/25 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor Foster 
and RESOLVED to issue the following Press and Social Media 
Release: 
 
1. The Planning Inspectorate’s notice of further modification to 

ROW/3295824: Footpath at Babis Lane and Town Quay - 
Modification Order 2017 and dates for submission of objections.   

 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 17 September 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
Rising at: 7.00 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 


